Subscription Agreement, the Subscriber has undertaken to the Company not to transfer or

dispose of the Subscription Shares prior to 31 December 2010.

Completion of the Subscription

Subject to fulfillment of the condition of the Subscription Agreement, completion of the

Subscription will take place within two Business Days (or such later date as the parties may

agree in writing) after the date when the condition set out above is satisfied.

General Mandate

The Subscription Shares will be issued under the general mandate granted by the Shareholders

to the Directors pursuant to the resolution passed at the annual general meeting of the

Company held on 27 May 2010. Under this general mandate, the Directors are allowed to allot

and issue up to 50,234,378 Shares. The Company has not issued any Shares pursuant to such

general mandate.

4

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING
COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

Set out below is the table of the shareholdings in the Company before and after completion of

the Subscription:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately
after completion of

the Subscription
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Freeman Corporation Limited (Note 1) 157,358,380 11.40 157,358,380 10.99

Mr. Chung Yuk Lun (Note 2) 15,700,000 1.14 15,700,000 1.10

Mr. Shimazaki Koji (Note 2) 11,700,000 0.85 11,700,000 0.82

Mr. Liu On Bong, Peter (Note 2) 11,700,000 0.85 11,700,000 0.82

Subscriber – – 50,234,378 3.51

Public Shareholders 1,184,401,085 85.76 1,184,401,085 82.76

Total 1,380,859,465 100.00 1,431,093,843 100.00

Notes:

1. Freeman Corporation Limited (Stock code: 279) is a company whose shares are listed on the Main Board

of the Stock Exchange.

2. Each of Mr. Chung Yuk Lun, Mr. Shimazaki Koji and Mr. Liu On Bong, Peter is an executive Director.

5

CAPITAL-RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

Apart from the capital raising activities mentioned below, the Company has not carried out

other capital raising activities during the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this

announcement. The actual use of proceeds of approximately HK$125.64 million raised by the

Company from the capital raising activities during the 12 months immediately preceding the